

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC14-282

KELLY PATON

Petitioner,

Lower Tribunal No: 4D13-2166

vs.

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE  
CO.

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

---

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

---

**JAMES K. CLARK, ESQUIRE**  
Attorney for GEICO GENERAL INS. CO.  
CLARK, ROBB, MASON, COULOMBE,  
BUSCHMAN & CHARBONNET  
14<sup>th</sup> Floor, Biscayne Building,  
19 West Flagler Street  
Miami, Florida 33130  
Telephone: (305) 373-3322  
Florida Bar No.: 161123

RECEIVED, 1/5/2015 11:33:43 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 1

POINTS ON APPEAL..... 3

POINT I THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION BELOW DOES NOT  
CONFLICT WITH ANY DECISION OF THIS COURT ..... 3

POINT II THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION REQUIRING SOME  
SHOWING OF RELEVANCY BEFORE ORDERING THE  
PRODUCTION OPPOSING COUNSEL’S BILLING RECORDS,  
SOUGHT SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSES OF SUPPORTING A CLAIM  
FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES, SHOULD BE AFFIRMED..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT, POINT ONE ON APPEAL..... 6

ARGUMENT, POINT TWO ON APPEAL..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE ..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Crittenden Orange Blossom Fruit v. Stone</i> 514 So.2d 351, 352-53 (Fla. 1987) .....	15
<i>Estilien v. Dyda</i> 93 So.3d 1186 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012) .....	3, 5, 8, 10
<i>GEICO Gen. Ins. Co., v. Paton</i> 133 So.3d 1071 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014) .....	6
<i>Harkless v. Sweeny Independent School District</i> 608 F.2d at 598 .....	14
<i>HCA Health Services of Florida, Inc. v. Hillman</i> 870 So.2d 104 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003) .....	5, 8, 11, 12
<i>Heinrich Gordon Batchelder Hargrove Weihe &amp; Gent v. Kapner</i> 605 So.2d 1319, 1319 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) .....	12
<i>Johnson v. University College of University of Alabama</i> 706 F.2d 1205, 1208 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	5, 15
<i>Mangel v. Bob Dance Dodge, Inc.</i> 739 So.2d 720 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) .....	15
<i>Matlack v. Day</i> 907 So.2d 577 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005) .....	17
<i>Mirabal v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> 576 F.2d 729, 731 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 1039, 99 S. Ct. 642, 58 L. Ed. 2d 699 (1978) .....	15
<i>Nielsen v. City of Sarasota</i> 117 So.2d 731 (Fla. 1960) .....	7

<i>Serricchio v. Wachovia Sec., LLC</i> 258 F.R.D. 43 (D. Conn. 2009) .....	16
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co. v. Palma</i> 555 So.2d 836 (Fla. 1990).....	3, 4, 6, 9
<i>Stowe v. Walker Builders Supply, Inc.</i> 431 So.2d 180 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983) .....	12
<i>Wallace v. Dean</i> 3 So.3d 1035, 1039 (Fla. 2009) .....	7
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Art. V, Section 3(b)(3), Fla. Const. ....	7
